

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

MELISSA BUCK; CHAD BUCK;
and SHAMBER FLORE; ST.
VINCENT CATHOLIC
CHARITIES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT GORDON, in his official
capacity as the Director of the
Michigan Department of Health
and Human Services; JOOYUEN
CHANG, in her official capacity as
the Executive Director of the
Michigan Children's Services
Agency; DANA NESSEL, in her
official capacity as Michigan
Attorney General; ALEX AZAR, in
his official capacity as Secretary of
Health and Human Services;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-00286

HON. ROBERT J. JONKER

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO TRANSFER
OR, ALTERNATIVELY, TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE LAW.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. State Defendants’ Venue Transfer Motion should be denied.....	3
A. Venue is not appropriate in the Eastern District because Plaintiffs could not have sued the Federal Defendants there.....	3
1. <i>Section 1391(e)(1)(A) applies only to Federal Defendants.</i>	5
2. <i>No defendants reside in the Eastern District.</i>	9
B. Even assuming the Federal Defendants were not parties to the case, venue is not appropriate in the Eastern District because the State Defendants do not reside there.....	9
C. Plaintiffs’ choice of forum is given significant weight and both the private and public interest factors favor the Western District.....	14
1. <i>Private Interest Factors</i>	15
2. <i>Public Interest Factors</i>	20
II. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss should be denied.....	24
A. Defendant Nessel is a proper party and her actions are relevant.....	24
B. Res judicata does not apply here.....	28

1. <i>Res judicata does not apply because Plaintiffs’ claims arose after the Dumont pleadings.</i>	29
2. <i>There was not final decision on the merits of Plaintiffs’ claims.</i>	32
3. <i>The partial privity of parties is irrelevant.</i>	35
4. <i>The claims here were not litigated in Dumont and were not required to be.</i>	35
5. <i>The causes of action are not the same.</i>	39
C. Plaintiffs are not asserting RFRA claims nor damages claims against State Defendants.....	40
D. The Court has subject matter jurisdiction.....	41
1. <i>Defendants do not dispute that St. Vincent has standing in its own right.</i>	41
2. <i>The Individual Plaintiffs satisfy the requirements for Article III standing.</i>	41
a. <i>The Individual Plaintiffs have demonstrated actual or imminent injury.</i>	42
b. <i>The Individual Plaintiffs’ injuries are fairly traceable to the State’s conduct.</i>	46
c. <i>A favorable ruling would redress the Individual Plaintiffs’ injuries.</i>	47
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A & D Tech., Inc. v. C.E.E., LLC</i> , No. 09-11662, 2009 WL 2448551 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 10, 2009).....	16
<i>A.J. Taft Coal Co. v. Barnhart</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (N.D. Ala. 2003).....	7
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Minn. v. Tarek ibn Ziyad Acad.</i> , 643 F.3d 1088 (8th Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>American Triticale, Inc. v. Nytko Serv., Inc.</i> , 664 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1981).....	33
<i>Answering Serv., Inc. v. Egan</i> , 728 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	47
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	42
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 243 Mich. App. 487, 625 N.W.2d 16 (2000).....	26, 28
<i>Bauman v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 808 F.3d 1097 (6th Cir. 2015).....	37, 40
<i>Bay County Democratic Party v. Land</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 802 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	13

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 3

Bluegrass Hosiery, Inc. v. Speizman Indus., Inc.,
214 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 31

Brown Co. of Waverly, LLC v. Superior Roll Forming, Inc.,
No. 1:09-CV-802, 2009 WL 4251093 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 25,
2009)..... 15

*Catholic Charities West Michigan v. Michigan Dep’t of
Health and Human Servs*,
No. 2:19-cv-11661 (E.D. Mich. June 19, 2019) 19

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 25

Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. O’Leary Paint Co.,
676 F. Supp. 2d 623 (W.D. Mich. 2009)..... 16, 23

Davenport v. Richfood,
No. 3:07-CV-595, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51297
(E.D. Va., June 13, 2008)..... 31

Dumont v. Gordon,
No. 17cv13080, 2019 WL 1560310
(E.D. Mich. Mar. 22, 2019) 22

E.V. v. Robinson,
200 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2016) 8, 9

Evans Tempcon, Inc. v. Index Indus., Inc.,
778 F. Supp. 371 (W.D. Mich. 1990)..... 15

Fieger v. Mich. Supreme Court,
553 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 42, 43

Flagner v. Wilkinson,
241 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 26

<i>Harris v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 198 F.3d 245, 1999 WL 993882 (6th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Hubbard v. Hayman</i> , No. 1:07-CV-379, 2007 WL 1976153 (W.D. Mich. July 3, 2007)	12
<i>Jones v. White</i> , No. 1:10-CV-414, 2010 WL 2302291 (W.D. Mich. June 4, 2010)	11
<i>Kane v. Magna Mixer Co.</i> , 71 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 1995).....	29, 30, 37, 38
<i>Lamont v. Haig</i> , 590 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	42, 43, 45, 46
<i>Marais v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 676 F. App'x 509 (6th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	24, 25
<i>Means v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 836 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Miller v. Oceanside Police Dep't</i> , No. 08-1304, 2009 WL 3327217 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 9, 2009)	7
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	42
<i>N. Ky. Welfare Rights Ass'n v. Wilkinson</i> , No. 90-6268, 1991 WL 86267 (6th Cir. May 24, 1991).....	11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Life Underwriters v. Clarke</i> , 761 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Tex. 1991).....	8

<i>O’Neill v. Battisti</i> , 472 F.2d 789 (6th Cir. 1972).....	11
<i>Page v. Birkett</i> , No. 1:09-CV-81, 2009 WL 528962 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 27, 2009)	12
<i>Palmer v. Caruso</i> , No. 1:09-CV-977, 2009 WL 4251114 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 25, 2009).....	12
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>Pedreira v. Sunrise Children’s Servs., Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Peterson v. Watt</i> , 666 F.2d 361 (9th Cir. 1982).....	34, 35, 38-39
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	15, 16
<i>Procaro v. Ambach</i> , 466 F. Supp. 452 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	12-13
<i>Rafferty v. City of Youngstown</i> , 54 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Reese v. CNH Am. LLC</i> , 574 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Reuben H. Donnelley Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 580 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1978).....	7, 8
<i>Rogers v. Civil Air Patrol</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (M.D. Ala. 2001).....	7
<i>Sanders Confectionery Prods., Inc. v. Heller Fin., Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1992).....	40

Shrum v. City of Coweta,
449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 25

Skinner v. Govorchin,
463 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 26

Solo v. United Parcel Serv. Co.,
819 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 2

St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago,
502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 25

Stanton-Negley Drug Co. v. Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
No. 07-1309, 2008 WL 1881894 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 24, 2008) 12

Steelcase, Inc. v. Smart Techs.,
336 F. Supp. 2d 714 (W.D. Mich. 2004)..... 2, 15, 20

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 25

Tu Nguyen v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
516 F. App’x 332 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 35

United States v. Berman,
884 F.2d 916 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 33

*United States v. Confederate Acres Sanitary Sewage &
Drainage Sys., Inc.*,
935 F.2d 796 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 37

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 25

Westwood Chemical Co. v. Kulick,
656 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 40

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 29

Winget v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
537 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 40

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1391 *passim*
28 U.S.C. §1404 2, 15
42 U.S.C. 2000bb 40

Other Authorities

14D Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal
Practice and Procedure* §3815 (4th ed. 2013) 6-7
6 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1428 (3d ed.)..... 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13..... 37
Federal Court Management Statistics—Profiles, United
States District Courts (Mar. 31, 2019)..... 23
Mich. Const. art III, §1..... 14
17 Moore’s Federal Practice, § 110.31 (Matthew Bender 3d
ed. 2018)..... 8-9
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24..... 29-30
